

Nos. 19-1434, 19-1452, 19-1458

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ARTHREX, INC., *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writs of Certiorari to  
the U.S. Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* URGING REVERSAL IN PART AND  
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS IN 19-1434 AND 19-1452**

---

Richard A. Samp  
(Counsel of Record)  
Mark Chenoweth  
Jared McClain  
Margaret A. Little  
New Civil Liberties Alliance  
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 869-5210  
rich.samp@ncla.legal

December 30, 2020

---

---

---

SMITH & NEPHEW, INC., *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ARTHREX, INC.,  
*Respondent.*

---

ARTHREX, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SMITH & NEPHEW, INC., *et al.*,  
*Respondent.*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. APJS ARE PRINCIPAL OFFICERS WHO MUST BE APPOINTED BY THE PRESIDENT WITH THE ADVICE AND CONSENT OF THE SENATE .....	9
A. Officers Are <i>Principal</i> Officers When, as Here, They Issue Adjudicative Decisions Not Reviewable by Any Superior Officer .....	10
1. Clear Line-Drawing Is Necessary; A Multi-Factor Balancing Test Provides Congress with Inadequate Guidance Regarding the Principal/ Inferior Distinction .....	16
2. Removal Power Is Central to Challenges Under the Take-Care Clause but of Limited Relevance to Appointments Clause Challenges ...	19

	<b>Page</b>
B. The Court Should Not Defer to Congress’s Alleged Determination that APJs Are Inferior Officers . . . . .	22
1. There Is No “Established Practice” of Treating APJs as Inferior Officers . . . . .	23
2. Judicial Deference to the Other Branches’ Constitutional Views Is Not Appropriate . . . . .	25
II. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S REMEDY IS UNLAWFUL . . . . .	26
A. There Are Significant Judicial Restraints on a Severance Remedy . . . . .	27
B. The Federal Circuit Attempted to Remedy the Wrong Issue . . . . .	29
C. Severance Is Unconstitutional When the Court Must Speculate Which of Several Ways Congress Might Resolve the Issue . . . . .	31
D. Severing Removal Protections Is Inconsistent with the Congressional Purpose of Inter Partes Review . . . . .	34

	<b>Page</b>
E. The Federal Circuit's Remedy Did Not Solve the Problem .....	35
CONCLUSION.....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987) . . . . .	27
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006) . . . . .	27, 28, 30
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986) . . . . .	29
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) ( <i>per curiam</i> ) . . . . .	7
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2007) . . . . .	26
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932) . . . . .	2
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. R.R.s</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015) . . . . .	36
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>El Paso &amp; N.E. Ry. Co. v. Gutierrez</i> , 215 U.S. 87 (1909) . . . . .	32
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v.</i> <i>Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) . . . . .	4, 15, 16, 19, 20, 31, 32, 36
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991) . . . . .	14, 15, 25
<i>Go-Bart Importing Co. v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 344 (1931) . . . . .	14
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018) . . . . .	14, 15
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) . . . . .	25



	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988) . . . . .	21
<i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018) . . . . .	27, 30
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926) . . . . .	36
<i>Oil States Energy Servs., LLC v. Greene’s Energy Grp., LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018) . . . . .	34
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006) . . . . .	28, 33
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018) . . . . .	34
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) . . . . .	19, 20, 31
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) . . . . .	28, 34, 37
<i>United States v. Eaton</i> , 169 U.S. 331 (1898) . . . . .	13
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968) . . . . .	32
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 116 U.S. 483 (1886) . . . . .	21
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972) . . . . .	35
<i>Wiener v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 349 (1958) . . . . .	35
 <b>Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:</b>	
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 1 . . . . .	9
U.S. Const., Art. II, § 2, cl. 2 (Appointments Clause) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

	<b>Page(s)</b>
U.S. Const., Art. II, § 3 (Take Care Clause) . . . . .	19, 20, 21
Act of Mar. 2, 1861, ch. 88, § 2, 12 Stat. 246 . . . . .	23, 33
Leahy-Smith America Invents Act (AIA), Pub. L. 112-29 (2011) . . . . .	9
Pub. L. No. 93-601, 88 Stat. 1956 (1975) . . . . .	33, 34
5 U.S.C. § 101 . . . . .	16
5 U.S.C. § 7513(a). . . . .	4, 8, 21, 22
10 U.S.C. § 942(b)(1) . . . . .	33
35 U.S.C. § 3 (1975) . . . . .	24
1 Stat. 109 (1790). . . . .	23
<b>Miscellaneous:</b>	
Philip Hamburger, <i>Chevron Bias</i> , 84 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1187 (2016). . . . .	26
Elena Kagan, <i>Presidential Ambition</i> , 114 Harv. L. Rev. 2245 (2001) . . . . .	35
H.R. Rep. No. 93-856 (1974) . . . . .	24
H.R. Rep. No. 104-784 (1996) . . . . .	34
S. Rep. No. 93-1401 (1974). . . . .	34
